EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 157 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRARIAN REFORM, SORSOGON PROVINCIAL OFFICE, AND GUBAT SPECIAL AGRARIAN REFORM COMMUNITY AND FARMERS' ASSOCIATION REGARDING THE GRANT OF THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (Php300,000.00) FOR THE REHABILITATION OF THE MEAT PROCESSING CENTER.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat supports the programs and projects of Gubat Special Agrarian Reform Community and Farmers' Association in strengthening rural enterprise development in order to establish a sustainable income generating project for livelihood and additional income of Agrarian Reform Beneficiaries (ARB's) in the Agrarian Reform Community and their families; WHEREAS, under the Program Beneficiaries Development (PBD), the Department of Agrarian Reform through the Sorsogon-DARPO granted Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php300,000.00) support fund to Gubat Special Agrarian Reform Community and Farmers Association aimed to rehabilitate/improve their meat processing center at Bentuco, Gubat, Sorsogon;

WHEREAS, to facilitate the implementation of the project, this LGU is required to enter into mutual agreement with Sorsogon-DARPO and with the Gubat Special Agrarian Reform Community and Farmers Association to define its respective responsibilities to the project;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. and duly seconded by Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV, Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of Agrarian Reform-Sorsogon Provincial Office and Gubat Special Agrarian Reform Community and Farmers' Association regarding the grant of Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php300,000.00) for the rehabilitation of the meat processing center;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor; Mrs. Yolanda F. Patriarca, Municipal Agriculturist; Hon. Leonito M. Gaveria, Provincial Agrarian Reform Officer II, DARPO, Alegre St., Balogo, Sorsogon City; and Mr. Ernesto E. Garcia, Chairman, Gubat Special Agrarian Reform Community and Farmers' Association, Bentuco, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer